
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 
Time:  2.45 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Laura Wilson     Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 
 

3 - 10 

4  Recommendation Tracker  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

11 - 26 

5  Work Programme  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

27 - 30 

6  Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress Update from the Leader of 
the Council  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

31 - 32 

7  Community Asset Policy  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

33 - 50 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Public Document Pack



Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 9 November 2022 from 2.00 pm - 3.45 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner (Chair) 
Councillor Georgia Power (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
 

 
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance and Statutory Scrutiny 

Officer 
- Head of Service for District Heating and Waste Strategy 
- Head of Commercial and Domestic Waste 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
36  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Gul Khan – unwell 
Councillor Carole McCulloch - unwell 
 
37  Declarations of interests 

 
None 
 
38  Minutes 

 
Approval of the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022 was deferred until 
the next meeting. 
 
39  Municipal Resources and Waste Strategy 

 
Antony Greener, Head of Service for District Heating and Waste Strategy, and Alvin 
Henry, Head of Commercial and Domestic Waste, gave a presentation on 
development of a draft Municipal Resources and Waste Strategy for Nottingham, 
which is currently being consulted on.  They highlighted the following information: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.11.22 

2 

 
a) The current waste strategy has been in place since 2010.  Given the changing 

national and local context, it is appropriate that the strategy is now being 
refreshed. 
 

b) In 2018 the Government published a national strategy for England that set out 
new requirements for local authorities, some of which have since been 
incorporated into legislation.  These include that all councils must provide a 
food waste collection service; greater prescription in levels of uniformity of 
waste collection to help the public manage and dispose of their waste better; a 
national target to recycle 65% of waste by 2035 (in Nottingham currently 
24/25% of waste is recycled); less than 10% of waste to be put into landfill by 
2035 (in Nottingham, due to the Eastcroft incinerator, approx. 8% of waste 
goes to landfill); all avoidable plastic waste should be eliminated by 2042; and 
by 2050 there should be a zero-waste society with no avoidable waste. 
 

c) In addition to these national requirements, Nottingham has set its self the 
target of being carbon neutral by 2028 and waste management and disposal 
can make a considerable contribution to achieving this. 
 

d) The ‘waste hierarchy’ sets out a succession of waste treatment types from low 
carbon to most carbon intensive and is one of the key drivers for the vision 
and ambitions of the strategy. 
 

e) The draft strategy contains ten objectives: 
i. Waste hierarchy 
ii. Reduce the amount of waste going to landfill with a target of zero.  The 

Council is doing well on this but it can do better, particularly during 
periods when the Eastcroft incinerator is being maintained/ refurbished. 

iii. Reduce carbon emissions 
iv. ‘Lead from the front’ in the way that Council’s buildings are operated 
v. Provide a high quality, customer focused service that is accessible and 

inclusive 
vi. Work in partnership with the community, private and public sectors.  

The Council cannot make the transition on its own. 
vii. There are options at this stage and the Council is seeking feedback on 

the appetite for change. 
viii. Cost effective service that is efficient to run 
ix. Utilise and improve existing infrastructure 
x. Local solutions to managing waste locally, although this has to be done 

in the context of waste as an international business  
 

f) Consultation is currently being carried out until 14 December.  The feedback 
will be collated and used to inform the final strategy, which will be taken to 
Executive Board in March 2023 for approval. 
 

g) There have already been approximately 1500 responses to the consultation 
and the majority of those responses are about how changes will affect 
individuals and what citizens will need to do differently.  A key factor in 
success will be explaining the benefits to people so that they are encouraged 
to engage in it. 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.11.22 

3 

 
h) A significant proportion of the current waste stream is food waste and there 

are carbon benefits to dealing with it anaerobically.  It is likely that a small 5 
litre caddy will be provided to households to collect raw and cooked food 
waste in their kitchens and a large container to be stored outdoors for weekly 
collection. 
 

i) In terms of kerbside recycling, up until now the approach in Nottingham has 
been to have one bin for all recycling as that makes it easier for households to 
engage with.  The disadvantage of this approach is that there can be a lot of 
cross contamination and poor quality of output.  The value of the output 
depends on its quality and therefore the Government wants more segregation 
of waste to take place by households to help increase the quality and value of 
the output, driving the market for recyclables.   
 

j) The options for kerbside recycling that are being consulted on are a twin-
stream approach (one container for paper and card and another container for 
all other recyclables); and a multi-stream approach (a number of different 
containers for paper and card, glass, plastics/ cans/ tins).   
 

k) An options appraisal of these different approaches to kerbside recycling has 
been carried out.  Modelling has shown that while there is little difference 
between the two in terms of recycling performance, the multi-stream approach 
would be the most cost-effective to implement and have the largest carbon 
benefit (due to lower sorting requirements).  Other subjective quality criteria 
have also been applied and one of the main disadvantages of the multi-stream 
system is that it would be the most complex to introduce as it is the most 
different from current provision. 
 

During subsequent discussion and in response to questions from the C
[...]
live in the City so that there is a waste 
collection system(s) that works for everyone, including transient 
populations, people living in flats, people with disabilities or 
mobility issues etc.  This consideration should be informed by 
learning from the pilot sites. 

e. consideration should be given to penalties for residents who 
persistently do not engage in the waste collection arrangements 

 
(3) request that information on the findings of the pilot studies is provided 

to the Committee. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
40  Statement of Requirements Progress Update 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.11.22 

6 

 
Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the Council, gave an update on progress in 
meeting the Statement of Requirements issued by the Improvement and Assurance 
Board as part of the statutory intervention currently in place.  He highlighted the 
following information: 
 

a)  At the Improvement and Assurance Board meeting in October, the Board 
highlighted 31 of the 67 requirements that the Council needs to concentrate 
on, although all of the requirements need to be met. 
 

b) In mid-December the Board will be reporting to the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities with recommendations regarding the 
Council’s improvement journey and if further measures are needed. 
 

c) The Council is working hard to provide assurance, with the best possible 
evidence, on the areas that the Board has asked for.  Some of these relate to 
councillor leadership while many of the actions fall within the responsibility of 
officers to deliver. 
 

d) A revised Together for Nottingham Plan was approved by Council on 31 
October 2022.  The Plan now includes the 67 requirements along with actions 
to respond to the recent Ofsted inspection of children’s services and work to 
in-house management of the housing stock, in addition to reflecting the 
progress that has already been made. 
 

e) As previously agreed, a review of delegations to officers has been carried out 
and the threshold for decision making by officers has been increased to 
£250,000 assuming the decision is within agreed policy and budget. 
 

f) Work is continuing in relation to the Council’s budget which is challenging 
given the significant adverse impact of the higher than expected pay award, 
inflation and rising energy costs.  All local authorities are struggling with these 
challenges but the oversight of the Improvement and Assurance Board adds 
pressure to this. 
 

g) The Council has successfully recruited a permanent Corporate Director of 
Finance and Resources, who will start work in early 2023.  This will mean that 
the Chief Executive and all four Corporate Directors will be permanent 
employees of the Council. 
 

h) Following consultation, the senior management restructure is being 
implemented. 
 

i) In relation to the recent Ofsted inspection of children’s services, the Service’s 
Improvement Plan is being refreshed and will be taken to the Children at the 
Heart Improvement Board for approval.  The Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee is leading on scrutiny of this issue. 
 

j) A first draft of a Commercial Strategy has been developed and is currently 
being considered. 
 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.11.22 

7 

k) Work is progressing well with the in-housing of management of the Council’s 
housing stock.  15/16 consultation events are taking place with tenants, who 
largely seem more concerned about matters directly affecting their tenancy 
than governance issues.  It is reassuring that the change in management does 
not appear to be a huge concern for tenants. 

 
During subsequent discussion and in response to questions from the Committee, 
the following points were made: 
 
l) The Council is doing its best to meet the deadline of the end of November 

2022, but whether this will be sufficient remains to be seen.  The budget 
remains a particularly significant challenge, but councillors and officers are 
working hard on this. 
 

m) It is expected that Sir Tony Redmond will receive a response to his report to 
the Secretary of State by mid-late January 2023. 
 

n) Progress with transformation is monitored by the Transformation Board.  The 
majority of savings from the Transformation Programme were always 
anticipated to be delivered in years 2, 3 and 4.  However, so far in year 1 the 
Adults Transformation Programme has over-delivered while the Children’s 
Transformation Programme has under-delivered.  Savings from transformation 
will not be sufficient to address the current in-year budget gap but there is 
confidence that it will yield results in the longer term. 
 

o) There will be some budget pressure as a result of the senior management 
restructure.  The largest area of additional spend is in relation to 
commissioning and procurement which has not been sufficiently resourced in 
the past despite the significant amount of spend that it deals with. 
 

p) It is not anticipated that there will be any specific support from Government to 
deal with the impacts of inflation. It seems unfair that there is support for 
households in managing their bills but not for organisations, such as local 
authorities, that have very large additional costs as a result of inflation and 
rising energy prices.  In contrast, it seems more likely that additional cuts to 
local authority funding are being considered. 
 

q) The Council expects notification of the Government Settlement in the second 
or third week of December and a report will be taken to Executive Board on 20 
December regarding the Council’s budget with proposals for consultation. 
 

r) For each Improvement and Assurance Board meeting the Council produces a 
written update on progress.  These written reports cover both improvements 
and outstanding issues to be addressed, and it is important that the Council 
doesn’t solely concentrate on the negatives at the expense of the positives.  
Board meetings are now attended by all members of the Executive and 
Corporate Leadership Team so that clear and consistent information can be 
exchanged.   

 
41  Recommendation Tracker 

 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.11.22 

8 

The Committee considered the responses received to the recommendations that it 
made at its meeting on 7 September 2022.  In relation to the request that statistics on 
the number of fly tips per ward before and after the introduction of bulky waste 
charges are provided to the Committee, the Committee felt that it was not possible for 
the Service to accurately state whether there had been an increase or a decrease 
when the data provided compared the 12 months between 1 April 2021 – 31 March 
2022 with the 7.5 months between 1 April 2022 and 12 October 2022.  Therefore, the 
Committee asked for data to be provided for a comparable time period so that a more 
accurate comparison can be made. 
 
Resolved to request that the number of fly tips per ward for the period between 
1 April 2021 and 31 October 2022 and for the period between 1 April 2022 and 
31 October 2022 is provided to the Committee. 
 
42  Work Programme 

 
The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of municipal year 
2022/23.  The Committee noted that due to changes in the budget timetable, 
consideration of the Council’s Budget 2023/24 now needs to take place in January 
2023.  Following on from discussion earlier in the meeting about development of the 
Municipal Resources and Waste Strategy, the Committee decided to consider the 
draft Strategy, along with responses to the consultation and information about how 
those responses have influenced the final strategy proposals, prior to approval by 
Executive Board, which is currently expected to be in March 2023.  The Committee 
asked the Chair to work with officers to identify a date for this. 
 
Resolved to: 
 
(1) change the start time of the meeting on 7 December to 2:30pm, to consider 

the following items: 
a. Together for Nottingham update from the Leader of the Council 
b. Community Asset Policy development 

 
(2) consider the following items at the Committee’s meeting in January 2023: 

a. Budget 2023/24 
b. Crime and Drugs Partnership 
 

(3) consider the draft Municipal Resources and Waste Strategy, along with 
outcomes from the consultation, at a future meeting prior to its approval by 
Executive Board.  

 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
7 December 2022 

 
Recommendation Tracker 
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the updated Recommendation Tracker. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the updated Recommendation Tracker 

and that responses to the recommendations made in October and 
November 2022 will be presented to the January 2023 meeting for 
consideration. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 A recommendation tracker was established to collate and track progress 

of all recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to the Executive throughout the year, and to log the Executive 
responses. 

 
3.2 As the Committee meets monthly, any responses to recommendations 

made will be requested to be ready for the meeting 2 months later (ie 
any recommendations made at this meeting will be expected to be 
responded to in time for the February meeting) to give the Executive time 
to consider the recommendations thoroughly. The request for responses 
to the October recommendations was delayed due to capacity issues. 

 
3.3 The Recommendation Tracker has been updated with the 

recommendations made in October and November and is attached for 
consideration. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendation Tracker 

2022/23. 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



6 Published documents referred to in compil
[...]
t improvements have there been? What have been the savings? Can any evidence based 
improvements be used across other directorates?   

 

Digitalisation and Transformation 
How effectively the Council is implementing its plans to digitalise services?  Including access for citizens without access to 
technology.  How will this be monitored? How will the impact on residents be assessed or monitored?  How are we including 
those without access to technology and\or without relevant skills.  

 

Leisure Centre Transformation Programme  
To consider whether the consultation on the Leisure Centre redesign proposals has been fair, transparent and robust, and 
whether the draft proposals have adequately taken account of the consultation responses 

 

Budget Consultation responses and methodology 
 

Housing Revenue Account Investigation outcome 
 

Nottingham Castle 
 

IAB report 
 

 

P
age 30



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
7 December 2022 

 
Together for Nottingham Plan – Progress update by the Leader 
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1  Purpose 
 
1.1  To consider a verbal update from the Leader on progress made on the 
 priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan. 
 
2  Action required 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to 
 

a)  consider the information provided and use it to inform questioning 
 and discussion 
 
b)  make recommendations if appropriate 
 
c)  make any necessary amendments to the work programme as a 
 result of the information provided. 

 
3  Background information 
 
3.1  At its meeting on 9 June 2021 the Committee resolved to invite the 
 Leader to attend each Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings for 
 approximately 15 minutes to provide a brief update on key issues in 
 relation to improvement and recovery, to aid work programme planning. 
 At the request of the Committee on 9 March 2022, these updates have 
 been reduced from every meeting to every other meeting, and have been 
 scheduled into the work programme. 
 
3.
[...]

 
3.2 The Council is currently reviewing its use of assets so there may be an 

increase in potential surplus assets that could be of community benefit. 
Community asset transfers could be a potential option for the Council in 
the future disposal of these assets and the draft Community Asset Policy 
has been developed to support the Council in delivering its objectives 
when making future decisions in relation the management and transfer of 
community assets. 

 
3.3 The Committee last considered the matter at their meeting on 8 June 

2022 as part of a wider consideration of the Council’s Asset 
Rationalisation programme. At that meeting the developing Community 
Asset Policy was discussed. The Committee requested that the policy be 
brought back for consideration following public consultation but prior to 
decision and made several recommendations for consideration. These 
recommendations and the response is detailed in the report attached as 
appendix A. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



3.4 This is an opportunity for the Committee to be involved in pre-decision 
scrutiny by considering the proposed new policy and making 
recommendations for the Executive Board to consider before it makes a 
decision on the adoption of the policy. 

 
3.4 The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration and Communications 

and the Interim Head of Property will be in attendance at the meeting to 
present the draft policy and answer questions. 

 
3.5 A detailed introductory report and the draft policy are attached for the 

Committee to consider. 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Introductory report. 
 
4.2  Draft Community Asset Policy. 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Draft Community Asset Policy. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All. 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Laura Wilson  
 Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8764301 
 
[...]
increasing the use of private agents to 

assist with current capacity issues within the property team 
                             

We already use private agents where it is considered appropriate to 
supplement skills and capacity.  

 
3.5  Subject to the consideration of any other comments received the 

intention is to now seek approval to the adoption of the Policy by the 
Executive Board on the basis of the draft now submitted.  

  
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Draft community asset Policy  
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None  
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 None  
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All  
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Nicki Jenkins, Director of Economic Development and Property, 

nicki.jenkins@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 Steve Sprason, Interim Head of Property, 

steve.sprason@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 39

mailto:nicki.jenkins@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:steve.sprason@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 - 

  

Nottingham City Council  
Community Asset Policy  

  
 

 

  

Page 41



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Community Asset Policy 
 
 
1. Background - Community assets 
 
The City Council’s Strategic Council Plan contains a number of strategic objectives aimed at 
improving the economic, social and environmental well-being of the City’s citizens.    
 
The way in which the council designs and manages its land and property estate can support 
and enable the delivery of these objectives. Nottingham City Council owns a number of 
assets that bring about a benefit to communities including community centres, leisure 
centres, museums, heritage buildings, parks and open spaces as well as assets that are 
occupied by community and voluntary organisations.  
 
The management of assets by community and voluntary groups can deliver a number of 
benefits to citizens of the City.  In
[...]
and the length of the lease. 
When both parties are happy with the heads of terms in the lease, NCC will ensure the 
building is ready to be transferred and the organisation will be given the keys to the building. 
 
Ongoing 
Leases will be reviewed as a minimum every 5 years although shorter terms may be agreed 
at the lease stage. 
 
Should there be any agreed outcomes and evaluation on the use of the building, the 
organisation will be expected to supply this to the council in line with the agreed 
arrangements. These may include usage statistics, service evaluations, or other key 
indicators and will be clearly laid out in the service level agreement. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Recommendation Tracker
	221207 Recommendation Tracker Appendix

	5 Work Programme
	O&S Work Programme 2022-23

	6 Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress Update from the Leader of the Council
	7 Community Asset Policy
	community asset policy
	Draft community asset policy




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 7 December 2022 from 2.45 pm - 4.07 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner (Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
 

 
 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Head of Governance 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal 
Nicki Jenkins - Director of Economic Development and Property  
Steve Sprason - Interim Head of Property 
 
43  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Corall Jenkins – Other Council Business 
Councillor Carole McCulloch – Unwell 
Councillor Georgia Power – Work Commitments 
 
44  Declarations of interests 

 
In relation to agenda item 7 – Community Asset Policy (minute reference 49), in the 
interests of transparency the following Councillors made the following declarations: 
 
Councillor Gul Khan stated that he is a member of Greenway Community Centre 
 
Councillor Jane Lakey stated that she is a member of the Snapewood Community 
Centre. 
 
Councillor Anne Peach stated that her partner is a member of the Clifton Advice 
Centre. 
 
Councillor Andrew Rule stated that he is a member of the Parkgate Community 
Centre and Clifton Community Centre. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.12.22 

2 

 
These declarations did not prevent the Councillors from participating in the 
discussion. 
 
45  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
46  Recommendation Tracker 

 
The Committee considered the responses received to the recommendations that it 
made at previous meetings noting that, in response a recommendation made at the 
meeting held in June 2022, the draft Community Asset Policy was included for 
consideration with today’s agenda.  
  
Resolved to note the tracker 
 
47  Work Programme 

 
The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of Municipal Year 
2022/23. The Committee noted that, to enable full consideration of the consultation 
response, the Municipal Waste Strategy would now need to come to the February 
meeting, leaving the 2023/24 Council Budget and the Crime and Drugs Partnership 
for consideration in January.  
 
The Committee also agreed to request an update on Transformation for the March 
meeting. It was agreed that the Chair would work with officers outside of the meeting 
to identify a focus for the item. 
 
 Resolved to: 
 
(1) consider the following items at the Committee’s meeting in January 2023: 
 

a. Budget 2023/24 
 
b. Crime and Drugs Partnership 

 
(2) consider the Municipal Waste Strategy at the Committee’s meeting in 

February 2023 
 

(3) consider an update on Transformation at the Committee’s March 2023 
meeting, subject to a clear focus being agreed between the Chair and 
officers. 

 
48  Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress Update from the Leader of the 

Council 
 

Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the Council, presented the report on progress 
made on the priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan and the Improvement and 
Assurance Board’s (IAB) 67 requirements, and highlighted the following: 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.12.22 

3 

 
a) Last week the IAB met and considered the Council’s final response to the 67 

requirements. The Board gave no indication of their views on the Council’s 
progress and will be submitting their own report to government next week. The 
Council’s and the IAB’s report will be considered by the Minister whose 
decision is expected at the end of January. 
 

b) The Minister may decide to continue with the IAB with powers of direction or 
may take further action including the appointment of Commissioners. 

 
c) Progress has been made in the following areas: 

i) Budget proposals will be taken to Executive Board on 20 December for 
approval to go out to public consultation. An in year overspend is 
currently forecast as a result of the pay award and inflation, in particular 
the increase in fuel and energy costs.  

ii) A financial improvement programme has been drafted seeking to 
ensure better financial management across the Council as a whole. 

iii) A Commercial Strategy has been agreed, focussing predominantly on 
the management of the Council’s companies but also on other 
commercial activity. Part of the progress made on companies includes 
the ongoing work on in-housing Nottingham City Homes and 
Nottingham Revenues and Benefits. 

iv) The Scheme of Delegation has been reviewed, increasing the limit of 
officer decision making from £50,000 in 2019 to £250,000 now. 

v) The second cohort is now being recruited to the Change Academy with 
its graduates supporting transformational change across the Council. 

vi) Work is underway on how services can be automated wherever 
possible while not neglecting those who need to continue to access 
services via non-digital means. 

vii) The Council Plan has been re-written and aligned with the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP). It is then reflected in Divisional Plans, 
Service Plans and individual performance appraisals. 

 
During the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the 
Committee, the following points were made: 

 
d) The first Change Academy graduates have all been retained and are working 

across the Council. 
 

e) Significant progress has been made on: delivering a balance budget and four 
year MTFP in March 2022, the Council’s companies, re-writing significant 
documents including the Constitution and the Council Plan and delivering a 
staff training programme. Some questions have been raised about whether the 
culture has changed and challenges have been made in relation to member/ 
officer relations. Progress has also been made with Audit and Overview and 
Scrutiny. 
 

f) Transformation will play an increasing part in the MTFP. It is expected to 
contribute approximately £1million this year but that soon increases to a 
contribution of more than £10million. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.12.22 

4 

g) It is not known how the IAB’s powers of direction might work in practice but the 
Chair of the IAB is a strong believer in local democracy.  

 
Resolved to thank Councillor Mellen for the update. 
 
49  Community Asset Policy 

 
Following an introduction by Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Regeneration and Communications, Nicki Jenkins, Director of Economic 
Development and Property, and Steve Sprason, Interim Head of Property, introduced 
a report, highlighting the following points: 
 

a) The need for a formal framework for the transfer of community assets was 
highlighted in the Together for Nottingham report. A draft policy has now been 
produced and a six week public consultation has taken place. 
 

b) As well as consulting the public Portfolio Holders, Senior Officers, community 
partners, and community organisations were consulted directly.  

 
c) The policy supports the effective management of community assets which in 

turn supports the delivery of benefits to the public, providing a framework for 
assessing whether an asset is suitable for community transfer. Factors for 
organisations such as being non-profit making voluntary or community sector 
organisations and existing to promote environmental, social or community 
aims are essential as is having good governance and financial arrangements 
in place.   
 

d) Any discount to rent that is agreed will need to be offset by community benefits 
to the same value and repair responsibilities will transfer to the organisation.  
 

e) Negotiations are already underway with one community group (The Place) 
which is being treated as a test case for the policy. 
 

f) The policy is due to be taken to Executive Board in January for approval. 
 
During subsequent discussion and in response to questions from the Committee the 
following points were made: 
 

g) The Committee welcomed the policy. 
 

h) Assets of Community Value and Community Asset Transfer processes are 
separate. Assets of Community Value requests are dealt with by Planning 
Services which minimises the risk of conflicts of interest arising if the Council 
is the freeholder. It was suggested that the two processes may be confused 
and that providing clarity on the best route would be helpful. 
 

i) The public consultation via the Council’s Engage Portal received two 
responses. However, feedback was also obtained via direct approaches to 
NCVS (Nottingham Community and Voluntary Service) and other umbrella 
organisations. Points raised in this feedback, such as a better indication of 
expected timelines, were incorporated into the draft. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7.12.22 

5 

 
j) Social Value is assessed in two ways; through outputs that a monetary value 

can be assigned to and through more subjective metrics such as the number 
of people engaged. There is currently no scoring matrix for the second 
measure because of the subjectivity of the issues considered but most other 
authorities make assessments on a similar case by case basis. Assessments 
will be carried out by a Panel.  
 

k) Where there is an existing occupier, the Council will work with them to 
determine whether it is a suitable case for asset transfer. Where the building is 
vacant there will be a competitive process. 
 

l) Community Asset Transfer is a small part of the wider review of assets 
currently being conducted. A Corporate Asset Management Plan is being 
developed as part of the Corporate Landlord Model. 
 

m) Sales of property are recorded via the Council’s decision making process and 
published in accordance with those processes. Special purchases are very 
rare as the majority of sales go out to the market.  
 

Resolved to: 
 

(1) Recommend the following in relation to the Community Assets Policy: 
 

a. To include within the policy an explanation of the difference 
between the Assets of Community Value and Community Asset 
Transfer processes to provide clarity for organisations and 
individuals, supported by signposting of appropriate routes. 
 

b. To produce and publish a register of assets sold through special 
purchase arrangements. 

 
c. To explore whether a register can be created where people can 

sign up to be notified when an asset is identified for disposal. 
 

d. To review the process for measuring social value to ensure 
considerations are made as consistently as possible. 

 
e. To consider including a process for appealing against decisions 

within the policy. 
 


